
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

JUDICIAL INVESTIGATION COMMISSION 
Gity Center East O Suite • 200 A 

4700 MacCorkle A•,1e., SE 
Charleston, IN est Virginia 25304 

(304) 558-0169 • FAX (304) 558-0831 
January 27, 201l 

Re : JIC Advisory Opinion 2012-02. 

Dear Ms. 

Yo~r rP.cent request for an advisory opinion w Counsel was reviewed by the Judicia l 
lnvcstigiltion Curn,rni~sion. The factual scenario civinG ~ise to your request is as follov,1s: You 

are preser.tlv a member of the You ure consider ing a run for t he 
judicial office of Magistrate of You -..vant to know if you have to resien your 
Council posit ion in order to r~n fur Maeistrate. 

Canon 5A(2) of t he Code uf Judici,I Conduct is the only provision to address 
r~~ignation/running fur office. This provision states in p,::r tinent par t that "a jude«? shall resign 
f·om judicial office upon becoming a candidate for a non-judicial offce either in a primary or 
general electi on .... " Conversely, t here is no Canon that requires a non-judicial candidate lu 
P,ive up his/her employment in order to run for a judicicil office or durinc the pendency of the 
curnpaien. Therefore, t he Commissio ·1 finds thJt you do not hav2 tu resign your position on 
Fa irmont City Coun-: il in order to ru:i for Magistrate. 

However, if you arc elected to the judicial office of magistrate you w ill be required to 
resign your Cour1cil position. Ar ticle VII I, Section 7 cf t he West Vir:;inio Constitution states that 
" [n]o justice, judge or magistrate sh,el l hold any othu :,ffice, or accept any <lppoint rnent or 
publi c tru,t, under th is or any other gov,;rnment ; nor sha ll he be~ome a candida:e tor any 
elective public office or nomination thereto, except a judicial office; and the violation of an,/ of 
these provisions shall vaca te his judicial office." See o/so JIC Advisory Opinion l Z/14/2009 
(M1mt~I Hygiene Commissioner, as a juclicial otticer, may not, al the same time, hold the 
position of pci11-tim?. assistant prosecutor); /IC Advisory Opinion 07/03/2007 (Mental Hygiene 
Commissioner cannot concum: ntly serve as a t-/l unicipal Judge); and 1/C Advisory Opinion 

6/ 14/2007 (Men-.21 Hygiene Commissioner rnnnot concurrently sit ,s an elected mt,n•be r of city 
council). 



 

 

 

JiC Ad•;bo1·1 01,i11lcn 2012-02 
JanvJr'( 27, 2012 
Pct:c Z 

~ ···= · · ·-it is hopt<:I t lrat this opinion fully adorrnenhe •ismes·vJhieh- you haveraisecl :-lrttiere is · 
any further question regarding this matter do not hesitate to contact the Commission. 

REW/tat 

Ronald E. Wil,on, Chairperson 
Judicial Investigation Commission 


